

THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 51 OF 1966

I ASSENT,

*Julius K. Nyerere*  
resident

19TH OCTOBER, 1966

**An Act to amend the Road Tolls Act, 1966**

[21ST OCTOBER, 1966]

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. This Act may be cited as the Road Tolls (Amendment) Act, 1966 <sup>Short title</sup> and shall be read as one with the Road Tolls Act, 1966 (hereinafter <sup>Acts 1966</sup> referred to as the "principal Act"). <sub>No. 43</sub>

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the <sup>Section 2 of</sup> definitions "Commissioner" and "proper officer" and substituting <sup>Act 43 of</sup> therefor the following new definitions in their appropriate alphabetical <sup>1966</sup> amended positions:—

"'Inspector-General' means the Inspector-General of Police;

'proper officer' means such police officer or other public officer as the Inspector-General may appoint as a proper officer for the purposes of this Act;"

3. Section 5 of the principal Act is hereby amended—

- (a) by deleting the words "of Customs" where they occur in the <sup>Section 5 of</sup> fifth line thereof and in the second line of the proviso thereto; and <sup>Act 43 of</sup> amended  
(b) by deleting the words "proper officer of Customs" in the fifth <sup>1966</sup> line of the proviso thereto and substituting therefor the words <sup>amended</sup> "police station or revenue officer".

4. Section 8 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the <sup>Section 8 of</sup> words "the Commissioner in the name of the Commissioner of Customs <sup>Act 43 of</sup> and Excise" and substituting therefor the words "a revenue officer in <sup>1966</sup> amended the name of the Government".

Section 10 of  
Act 43 of  
1966  
amended

5. Section 10 of the principal Act is hereby amended—

- (a) in subsection (1) thereof by deleting the words “an officer of Customs” which occur in the first and second lines of paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words “a proper officer”;
- (b) by deleting subsection (2); and
- (c) by re-numbering subsection (3) as subsection (2).

Passed in the National Assembly on the twenty-ninth day of September, 1966.

.....  
*Clerk of the National Assembly*